UNOFFICIAL COPY
RN

17
DocH# 1915317659 Fee $35.90

Prepared by and after RHSP FEE:$9.00 RPRF FEE: 51.00

recording, return to:
Kelly M. Greco COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

Polsinelli PC DATE: 66/07¢201% 12:48 PH PG: 1 OF 14’

150 N. Riverside Plaza, Suite 3000
*Chicago, Hlinois 60606 e e — -

EDHGRD M, MOQDY

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
EASEMENT AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO ACCESS

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT 70O EASEMENT AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO
ACCESS (this “Amendment”) entered info as.of Jgae ﬂ , 2019 (the “Effective Date™)
amends the Easement Agreement with Respett to Access dated as of November 17, 1995, and
recorded by the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on November 22, 1995, as Document No.
95812462 (the “Declaration”).

RECITALS:

A. GW NILES 2E, LLC, an llhnois limited liability company (“GW?), 1s the sole
owner of a parcel of land sitvated in the Village of Niles, County of Cook, State of llinois,
described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein (“GW larzet”).

B. NILES 572, LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company (“Miies 5727), is the
sole owner of a parcel of land situated in the Village of Niles, County of Cooky-Staie of [linois,
described on Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein (“Niles 572 Purcel,” and
together with the GW Parcel, “Lot 17).

C. AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO,
AS TRUSTEE UNDER PROVISIONS OF A CERTAIN TRUST AGREEMENT DATED
JULY 31, 1995 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 120670-05 (“Parcet 3 Owner”), is the
sole owner of a parcel of land situated in the Village of Niles, County of Cook, State of Illinois,
described on Exhibit C attached hereto and incorporated herein (*“Parcel 37).

D. AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO,
AS TRUSTEE UNDER PROVISIONS OF A CERTAIN TRUST AGREEMENT DATED
JULY 31, 1995 AND KNQWN AS TRUST NUMBER I20670-05.(l“l-’:1rccl 7 Owner”), 1s the

64503180.9 we — DR i &

T4 1qy 2065 .

I



1915817059 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

sole owner of a parcel of land situated in the Village of Niles, County of Cook, State of lllinois,
described on Exhibit D attached hereto and incorporated herein (“Parcel 77).

E. Lot 1, Parcel 3 and Parcel 7 are collectively referred to herein as the
“Development”.

F. The Development is encumbered by the terms and provisions of the Declaration,
which, among other things, grants a non-exclusive easement over, upon and across that part of
Lot | depicted as “Access Easement” on Exhibit D to the Declaration.

(G.~The term “Benefited Party” mcans cach of GW, Niles 572, Parcel 3 Owner and
Parcel 7 Owner Cincluding any tenant(s) and/or occupant(s) of each such party), and “Benefited
Parties” refers <oliectively to all of GW, Niles 572, Parcel 3 Owner and Parcel 7 Owner
(including any tenant(s>»and/or occupant(s) of such parties).

H. The Benefited Partics desire to amend the Declaration in certain respecis.

NOW, THEREFORE, in cansideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and
other good and valuable consiaeration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the Benefited Parties Liereby agree as follows:

[ Incorporation and Defined Terms. The recital paragraphs set forth above arc
hereby incorporated herein as it fully set fortli herein. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined
herein shall have the same meanings as are ascribedae such terms in the Declaration.

2. Access and Parking Easement. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary
contained in the Declaration, the Benefited Parties ackrnowledge and agree that the Access
Fasement is revised so that it shall be limited 1o the Access Criveway depicted on the site plan
attached hereto as Exhibit E (the “Site Plan”). Notwithstanding <iie foregoing, the Benefited
Partics hereby acknowledge and agree that the retail customers of tiie-Benefited Parties shall
have the non-exclusive right to park in the parking spaces depicted on the Site Plan and labeled
as the “Shared Parking Spaces”. Notwithstanding anything herein to the zontrary, in no event
will any of the Shared Parking Spaces be used by the Benefited Parties for any bther purpose.
Further to and without limiting the immediately preceding sentence, in no event wili any of the
Shared Parking Spaces be used (i) by any employee of the Benefited Parties, nor (i) {ur storage
of automobiles, inventory or other personal property of the Benefited Parties.

3. Integration of Declaration and Controlling Language. This Amendment and the
Declaration shall be deemed to be, for all purposes, one instrument. In the event of any conflict
between the terms and provisions of this Amendment and the terms and provisions of the
Declaration, the terms and provisions of this Amendment, in all instances, shall control and
prevatl.

4. Severabilitv. If any provision of this Amendment or the application thereof to any
person or circumstance is or shall be deemed illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the remaining
2

64303180.9



1915817059 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect and this Amendment shall be interpreted as
il'such legal, invalid or unenforceable provision did not exist herein.

3. Entire Agreement.  This Amendment and the Declaration contain the entire
integrated agreement between the parties respecting the subject matter of this Amendment and
the Declaration and supersede all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements,
other than the Declaration, betwecen the partics respecting the subject matter of this Amendment
and the Declaration. There are no representations, agreements, arrangements or understandings,
oral or in writing, between or among the parties to this Amendment relating to the subject matter
of this Api=nidment or the Declaration which are not fully expressed in this Amendment and the
Declaration, and no party hereto has relied upon any other such representations, agreements,
arrangements oranaderstandings. The terms of this Amendment and the Declaration are intended
by the parties as thedinal expression of their agreement with respect to those terms and may not
be contradicted by eviaence of any prior agreement or of any contemporaneous agreement. The
partics further intend that no extrinsic evidence whatsoever may be introduced in any judicial
proceeding involving this Amendment.

0. Successors and Assigni, Each provision of the Declaration and this Amendment
shall extend to and shall bind and inure to the benefit of the Benefited Parties, and their
respective successors and assigns.

7. Time of the Essence. Time /s of the essence of this Amendment and the
Declaration and each provision hereof.

3. Multiple Counterparts. This Amendme:it 'nay be executed in counterparts, all of
which, when taken together, shall constitute a fully /executed instrument. Counterpatts
transmitted by email or other electronic means shall have the sawie force and effect as an original
counterpart.

9. Authority. Each Benefited Party represents and wartante that it has full authority
to execute and deliver this Amendment.

10.  Ratification. Except as amended and modified hereby, the Doaclacation shall be
and shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect in accordance with its terins, and, as the
Declaration is amended and modilicd hereby, the Declaration is hereby ratified, ‘adopted and
confirmed.

[Execution page follows]

645031809



1915817059 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the
day and year first above written.

GCW:

) GW NILES 2E, LLC,
an Hlinois limited fiability company

S y

Name; M.y _(nire”
Its: f“lé\n’nd

STATE OF ILLINGIS }
} 8S.

COUNTY OF COOK |

I, the undersigned a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY, that the abuovz named Mitchell Goltz being the Authorized Signatory of
GW NILES 2E, LLC, an Illinois limuzed liability company, personally known to me to be the
samc person whose name is subscribed te'iiie foregoing instrument as such Authorized Signatory
appeared before me this day in person and #ckniowledged that he/she signed and delivered the
said instrument as his/her own free and voluniaiy)act and as the free and voluntary act of said
corporation for the uses and purposes therein set tozth.

Given under my hand and Notary Seal, this “ dgay of ADY\\ , 2019.
Notary Public \J0F0LL anas Qewao
My Commission Expires: B' ,4 |&O r——a, .
NATALIE RE? 2 aguspro
Officla’ Sagl

Nolary Publi; - §pai 3 0. acis
My Commission Expires Al 4,200

N ——

[Signatures continue on next pagef

S-1
64503180.9



1915817059 Page: 5 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF Nl JErsey
COUNTYOF g

I, the undersigned a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY, thai the above named David C. Lowenstein, being the Manager of Niles
572, LLC, a New Jersey limitci iiability company, personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Manager, appeared before
me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as
his/her own free and voluntary act and «s the free and voluntary act of said corporation for the

NILES 572:

NILES 572, LLC,
a New Jersey limited liability company

By: @hﬂ(@jﬁ.ﬁ\nﬁ——

Name: David C. Lowenstein
Its: Manager

SS.

uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and Notary Seal, tiiis '\:S‘f&ay of (XI0bec 2018

Notary Public y
My Commission Expires: 7

DANA L. 8IEGEL
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

64503180.4

[Signatures continue on next page]

S-2



1915817059 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 3 OWNER:

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY OF CHICAGO, AS TRUSTEE UNDER
PROVISIONS OF A CERTAIN TRUST
AGREEMENT DATED JULY 31, 1995 AND KNOWN
AS TRUST NUMBER 120670-05

By: _“134) [

. Name: ~T2DL BREvwmnpsnt
Its: Akvor 2.0 SZ:;A:«'H(\I

STATEOF __ Xu. ]
1 SS.
COUNTY OF _ (ol ~ }

I, the undersigned a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY, that the /atove named -T2LO DEALAM AN , being the
Dollored  Navhiry. of AMERICAN MNATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF
CHICAGO, AS TRUSTEE UNDER PROVISIONS OF A CERTAIN TRUST AGREEMENT
DATED JULY 31, 1995 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 120670-05, personally known
to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such
T e anncared before me this day.in person and acknowledged that he/she
signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her own/rce and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary act of said corporation for the uses and purposes tierein set forth.

Given under my hand and Notary Seal, this _H_ day of _A\}_{] 5 , 2019.
\

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: ' AMANDA WHIDDON
Otficiat Seal

Notary Pubtic - State of finois

M W My Commission Expires Mar 23, 2020

[Signatures continue on next pagef

Apni | 11,209

53
645031809



1915817059 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 7 OWNER:

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY OF CHICAGO, AS TRUSTEE UNDER
PROVISIONS OF A CERTAIN TRUST
AGREEMENT DATED JULY 31, 1995 AND KNOWN
AS TRUST NUMBER 120670-05

Name: "o Bra~p
Its: D Marvee ) gbnoulx-‘T

STATEOF 12 )
} SS.
COUNTY OF _Cooly |
I, the undersigned a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY, that the aboves named -300 %EKHN , being the

B nd Quobgn of AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF
CHICAGO, AS TRUSTEE UNDER PROVISICNS OF A CERTAIN TRUST AGREEMENT
DATED JULY 31, 1995 AND KNOWN AS 1XUST NUMBER 120670-05, personally known
to mc to be the same person whose name is sulisciibed to the foregoing instrument as such
D00 2raMmAA) | appeared before me this day.inperson and acknowledged that he/she
signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her own Irée-and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary act of said corporation for the uses and purposes thereir, set forth.

Given under my hand and Notary Seal, this {{ day of /*321_*\ ,2019.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

At A2t
April 1, 2019

AMANDA WHIDDON
Official Seal
Notary Public - State ot lllinois

My Commission Expires Mar 23, 2020

S-4
645031809



1915817058 Page: & of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
GW PARCEL

LOT 2 AND 2A IN THE FINAL PLAT OF RAYMOND HARA FIRST ADDITION
RESUBDIVISION RECORDED AUGUST 23, 2011 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 1123534015,
A RESUBDIVISION OF LOT | IN RAYMOND HARA SUBDIVISION RECORDED
SEPTEMBLER 30, 1994 AND RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 94847852, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHEAST FRACTIONAL 1/4 OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 32,
TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, [N
COOK CLZUNTY, ILLINOIS.

\\.

Exhibit A
64303180.9



1915817059 Page: 9 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT 3

NILES 572 PARCEL

LOT T IN THE FINAL PLAT OF RAYMOND HARA FIRST ADDITION RESUBDIVISION
RECORDED AUGUST 23, 2011 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 1123534015, A
RESUBDIVISION OF LOT | IN RAYMOND HARA SUBDIVISION RECORDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 1994 AND RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 94847852, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHEAST FRACTIONAL 1/4 OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 32,
TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK CCUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ST01- 5149 West Touk)/ Avenu e
Niles, TL 11y

10-32-203- 039- G500
10-32- 203- 04 -poo0

Exhibit B
64503180.9



1915817059 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C
PARCEL 3

LOT 2 IN RAYMOND HARA SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE
NORTHEAST FRACTIONAL QUARTER OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 41
NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY,

[LLINOIS.

Exhibit C
64303180.9



1915817059 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT D
PARCEL 7

THAT PART OF THE EAST 17 ACRES OF THE WEST 9.5 ACRES OF THE EAST
FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST FRACTIONAL 1/4 OF FRACTIONAL SECTION
32, TOWNSHIP 4] NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
LYING EASTERLY OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE
CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE AND ST. PAUL RAILWAY COMMENCING AT THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID 17 ACRES; THENCE WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE
OF SAIlZ 17 ACRES 193.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE
CONTINUING WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID |7 ACRES 274.99 FEET TO A
LINE WHICH J5. 50 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH WEST LINE OF SAID 17
ACRES (SAID'SC_FEET AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID WEST LINE)
THENCE SOUTH-AEGNG SAID PARALLEL LINE 561.26 FEET; THENCE EAST AT
RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LLAST DESCRIBED LINE 268.22 FEET; THENCE NORTHERLY
565.33 FEET TO THE POINT-OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Exhibit D
64303180.9



1915817059 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

‘EXHIBIT E

SITE PLAN

See attached.

COOK COUNTY
r=CORDER OF DEEDS

COOK COUNTY
-~GORDER OF DZEDS

0OK COUNTY
GO0 OF DEEDS

! RWAA S

Exhibit E
6450318019



1915817059 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOT 1 107E
g

§@.

..............
........

~

N N RO
///// RN . ) N SN /,.,/ ////” :
o h /////// ~ ,mw;o.@,_w,,ﬂ//,/////_///%/.ws :

., “

By
s
.

~

PARKING SPACES: 193 + 7 H.A. =200 AZOi.:, INCLUDING BANKING PARKING) | PROJECT I TRAILER (PRESALES)

PNC PARKING ; 21 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING ON SITE : 221 SPACES

--------------- SrvssrEBAsIAREISEIRN LY

PNC BANK BUILDING PARCEL

......................................




1915817059 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER CONSENT

The undersigned, the beneficiary under that certain Mortgage, Security Agreement and
Assignment of Leases and Rents dated as of Yy Moty \\ . 2018, and recorded by the Cook
County Recorder of Deeds on Wetsnma\ate ¥. 2018, as  Document  No.

LY U ARWAY) . as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time
(the “Mortgage”). which Mortgage encumbers the GW Parcel, which is subject to the Plat.
hereby consents to and approves {but does not subordinate its lien or any rights to) the
Agreement. The Plat, as modified hereby. shall not be extinguished, limited or affected to any
extent by iy foreclosure of the Mortgage.

OLD PLANK TRAIL COMMUNITY BANK. N.A,

v Ua, [l

Name: Um .~ Rioz_
Title:__ A VP

STATE OF ILLINOIS J
) S&
COUNTY OF COOK

The foregoing Lender Consent was ackriowledged before me thisoﬂa day of
AMry 2019, by UMAR RA4Z as” Ay F of OLD PLANK TRAIL
COMMUNITY BANK, N.A.

Witness my hand and official seal.

My commission expires: /'//20/22’

) CARA N HOFF
Notary Public NOTARY PLALC 37678 ¢ 1LLINDIS
.,.‘f!v?.““'“"“ Exmres 21202022

VeYRYVRYY Y Y Y ey

v

L.ender Consent



